# 506986729 11/19/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7033568

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOHN S. KUREK	12/10/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HCP PACKAGING HONG KONG LTD.	
Street Address:	LEIGHTON CENTRE	
Internal Address:	ROOM 1317	
City:	CASEWAY BAY, HONG KONG	
State/Country:	CHINA	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29811854

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (856)267-5370

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8564466043

Email: kbullock@calderonebullock.com

Correspondent Name: KRISTYNE BULLOCK

Address Line 1: 9000 LINCOLN DR. E. TWO GREENTREE CENTRE

Address Line 2: SUITE #301

Address Line 4: MARLTON, NEW JERSEY 08053

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	S2099-46US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTYNE A BULLOCK
SIGNATURE:	/kab/
DATE SIGNED:	11/19/2021

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Assignment John S. Kurek to HCP#page1.tif source=Assignment John S. Kurek to HCP#page2.tif source=Assignment John S. Kurek to HCP#page3.tif source=Assignment John S. Kurek to HCP#page4.tif

PATENT 506986729 REEL: 058160 FRAME: 0935

# ASSIGNMENT (DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION)

WHEREAS, I, ("ASSIGNOR"):

Citizenship

Address

Inventor

John S. Kurek

US

287 Reservoir Road Goshen, NY 10924

having invented a certain design entitled:

#### COSMETIC APPLICATOR

for which a design applications or registrations have been filed as set forth in Appendix A, each having an effective filing date of October 11, 2019 under relevant national laws;

AND WHEREAS, ("ASSIGNEE"):

HCP Packaging Hong Kong Ltd., having a place of business of Leighton Centre, Room 1317, Causeway Bay, Hong Kong, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the design throughout the United States and the world, and all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all Design Patents of the United States and Letters Patent or Design Registrations of all countries or regions throughout the world;

for good and valuable consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, intending to be legally bound, does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN, TRANSFER and CONVEY to ASSIGNEE the whole and entire right, title and interest for the United States and its possessions and territories and all foreign countries and regions

in and to the design which is disclosed in the above-identified patent application, and,

in and to any and all patent applications or registrations related thereto including, but not limited to, those listed on Appendix A attached hereto, all non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecution applications (CPAs), substitutes, reexaminations, reissues, industrial designs, registrations, utility models, and petty patents, and all other applications for patent or for design registrations which have

-

been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries or regions on the design;

all original, reissued and reexamined patents, registrations, and extensions thereof which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries or regions on the design to the full end of the term or terms for which the patent(s) or registrations may

be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made; and specifically including all rights of priority created by the above patent application or application for registration under any treaty, convention or law relating thereto; and specifically including all rights of priority created by the above patent applications or registrations under any treaty, convention or law relating thereto;

and together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said applications, registrations, and/or Design Patents with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and behalf or for the use and behalf of its legal representatives;

AUTHORIZE and REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents or registrations granted on the design to ASSIGNEE, including without limitation those listed on Appendix A;

WARRANT and REPRESENT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement or encumbrance affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by ASSIGNOR, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by ASSIGNOR;

AGREE and UNDERTAKE, when requested and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, ASSIGNOR will execute all non-provisionals, divisionals, registrations, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, reexaminations, reissues, and all other patent applications, models or registrations, on the design; execute all lawful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to ASSIGNEE all facts known to ASSIGNOR relating to the design and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for vesting title to the design in ASSIGNEE, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper protection for the design; all without further compensation to ASSIGNOR;

AGREE to hold in trust, keep confidential, not make use of, and not disclose or reveal to any third party said design, without ASSIGNEE'S prior written consent.

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of ASSIGNOR and extending to the successors, assigns, and nominees of ASSIGNEE.

Noranto-10, 20	X9 PK	(d)	2 S. Kwd	
Date		John Sy Kui	rek	
STATE OF		; ; 88.		
COUNTY OF		•		
Before me, this  Kurek known to be the he/she acknowledged purposes therein set f	to me that he/she	escribed in and v executed the san	personally appear who executed the above Assign ne of his/her own free will for	iment, and
		Notary Pub	olic	
		My Comm	ission Expires:	

# APPENDIX A

Jurisdiction	Filing Date	Priority/Paris Convention Filing Date	Application/Registration No.
United States	11 October 2019	same	Appln. No. 29/709,158
Australia	24 October 2019	11 October 2019	Reg. No. 201916094
Canada	29 October 2019	11 October 2019	Reg. No. 190816
China	7 November 2019	11 October 2019	Appln. No. 201930612494.2
European Community Design	15 October 2019	11 October 2019	Reg. No. 007 021 357
Hong Kong	5 November 2019	11 October 2019	Appln. No. 1914949.9
Japan	14 November 2019	11 October 2019	Appln. No. 2019-025342

Á

PATENT REEL: 058160 FRAME: 0939